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VOCENTO GROUP STRUCTURE 

 

Vocento is a multimedia group, whose parent company is Vocento, S.A. It is dedicated to the various 

areas that comprise the media sector, with an increasing presence in related sectors. 

 

The group is organised on the following lines: 

 

 

 

Note: Diversified businesses in light blue.  

Note *: businesses which have either been divested or in the process of being abandoned in 2025. 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE 

To facilitate the analysis of information and understand the organic performance of the company, this report always identifies 

when operating expenses, EBITDA, the net result and financial debt are impacted by non-recurring or extraordinary factors. For 

detail about the calculations of these impacts, see Appendix I at the end of this document: Alternative Performance Measures. 

As a generally accepted measure, this report compared financial information from last year with the information from 2024. 
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Business highlights in 2024 

Short-term effects impact EBITDA 

Cash flow reflects business performance    

Strategic Plan approved, measures underway 

 

▪ EBITDA impacted by short-term effects 

i. EBITDA in 2024 was -8,935 thousand euros, vs. 34,515 thousand euros in 2023. The main factors for 

this result include:  

• A rise in compensation payments of 14,755 thousand euros, which increased personnel 

expenses by 15,584 thousand euros. 

• The fall in advertising in the Press business by -9,050 thousand euros because of the loss of 

market share, and a rise in commercial costs by 1,994 thousand euros. 

• A decrease in EBITDA ex compensation costs at Digital Services by 4,683 thousand euros, 

reflecting the performance of the business (-2,173 thousand euros) and the costs of closure (-

2,510 thousand euros).  

• Lower EBITDA ex compensation costs at Printing and Distribution (-3,842 thousand euros), in a 

year when the business of both printing plants was restructured. 

• A reduction in spending from some major clients at the Agencies division, with an impact on 

EBITDA ex compensation costs of -2,405 thousand euros. 

ii. The performance of Classifieds and Gastronomy was satisfactory. 

 

▪ Net result impacted by impairments 

The result attributable to the parent company of -97,249 thousand euros was impacted by various 

extraordinary effects, with no impact on cash:  

• Write-down of goodwill by -22,775 thousand euros because of the valuation of Las Provincias 

and La Verdad. 

• Impairment of tax credits by -16,816 thousand euros because of a lower level of activation in 

the tax bases. 

• Impairments to fixed assets totalling -18,141 thousand euros, covering printing plants, real estate 

and other assets.  
 

▪ Free cash flow and debt 

The net financial position, excluding IFRS16 leases, was -43,068 thousand euros, vs. -15,149 thousand 

euros at 2023. This reflects the impact of ordinary free cash flow of -11,545 thousand euros and 

compensation payments. 
 

▪ Strategic Plan 2025-29 and progress in 2025 

i. The company has approved a Strategic Plan 2025-2029 with four main pillars: i) review of the 

perimeter to strengthen the balance sheet and improve profitability; ii) focusing and reinforcing 

the core Press business, based on subscription models, journalism, technology and data; (iii) a 

Director Plan for efficiency and reorganisation, in order to optimise processes; and (iv) the growth 

of the diversified businesses. 

ii. The execution of the plan has already resulted in the first achievement, the sale of Pisos.com for 

22.5 million euros to immobiliare.it (disclosed to the CNMV on 18 March). This transaction marks 

the exit from a consolidated market, will reduce debt and will focus the Classifieds strategy on 

the automotive vertical. 
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Main financial data 

A.- Consolidated profit and loss statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro.  

 

Operating revenues 

Total revenues fell by 4.9% from 2023 to 344,700 thousand euros.  

By type of revenue: 

i. Circulation revenues fell by 5.1% in 2024. A highlight was the 10% increase in revenues from digital 

subscriptions, with the number of subscribers rising by +15% to 158 thousand. 

ii. Revenues from advertising fell by 5.0% from the prior year. The decrease was concentrated at the 

Press (-9,050 thousand euros). At Classifieds, there was growth of 7.5%.  

Compared with the market, the company lost market share in both offline and online formats. 

 

 

 

Thousand euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Circulation revenues 97,012 102,252 (5,240) (5.1%)

Advertising revenues 152,406 160,462 (8,056) (5.0%)

Other revenues 95,282 99,636 (4,354) (4.4%)

Total revenue 344,700 362,350 (17,650) (4.9%)

Staff costs (182,187) (166,603) (15,584) (9.4%)

Procurements (21,633) (27,151) 5,518 20.3%

External Serv ices (146,089) (133,006) (13,083) (9.8%)

Provisions (3,726) (1,075) (2,651) n.r.

Operating expenses (without D&A) (353,635) (327,835) (25,800) (7.9%)

EBITDA (8,935) 34,515 (43,450) n.r.

Depreciation and amortization (24,420) (25,087) 667 2.7%

Impairment/gains on disposal of tan. & intan. assets(18,141) 4,191 (22,331) n.r.

EBIT (51,496) 13,619 (65,114) n.r.

Impairments/reversal of other intangible assets(22,775) (505) (22,270) n.r.

Profit of companies acc. equity method (683) 523 (1,207) n.r.

Net financial income (4,793) (3,217) (1,576) (49.0%)

Net income from disposal of non-current assets 2,321 1,629 692 42.5%

Profit before taxes (77,427) 12,048 (89,475) n.r.

Corporation tax (16,271) (3,253) (13,018) n.r.

Profit after taxes (93,698) 8,796 (102,494) n.r.

BDI assets for sale/discontinued operations 0 0 0 n.a.

Net profit for the year (93,698) 8,796 (102,494) n.r.

Minority interests (3,551) (4,784) 1,233 25.8%

Net profit attributable to the parent (97,249) 4,011 (101,261) n.r.
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VOCENTO advertising performance vs. the market, 2024 compared to 2023 

(data in %) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 1: includes offline and online press, magazines and supplements, classifieds and influencers. Note 2: includes press but not 

supplements and magazines. Note 3; Vocento includes Classifieds area. Total online market excluding search engines and 

social media. Note 4: source i2p. 

. 

 

By type of market, both national and local advertising revenues decreased. Local advertising 

revenues continue to have most weight, contributing 54% of the total. 

 

Local advertising vs national1  

(data in %) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 1: net advertising. Not including Audiovisual, sales companies or eliminations. 

 

iii. Other revenues: 95,282 thousand euros, down 4.4% vs. 2023, mainly because of lower printing 

activity following the reorganization of its activity and the loss of contracts at Rotomadrid (El País, 

AS) and at Comeco Gráfico Norte (commercial products). 

 

EBITDA 

EBITDA was -8,935 thousand euros. Compensation costs of 19,920 thousand euros had the greatest 

impact. EBITDA excluding compensation costs was 10,985 thousand euros. In the comparison with 

2023, apart from the factors explained above, EBITDA at the corporate centre and Audiovisual 

decreased by 2,185 thousand euros. This was partly the result of various extraordinary expenses 

(consultancy services, etc.). 
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Variation in EBITDA 2023-2024 

(variation 2024 vs 2023 in €m, based on EBITDA 2023) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: data rounded to the nearest hundred thousand euro. Note 1: Increase in collective agreements. Note 2: including 

Audiovisual (variation €-0.4m). 

 

 

Operating result (EBIT) 

The operating result in 2024 was -51,496 thousand euros, a decrease of 65,114 thousand euros. This 

reflects the operational performance of the business and the lower result from fixed asset sales, which 

in the prior year include capital gains from the sale of the headquarters of El Correo. In 2024 impairment 

of buildings and equipment was recognised. 

 

Items below EBIT  

Highlights include: a) a write-down to goodwill of -22,775 thousand euros, because of a lower value 

recognised at Las Provincias and La Verdad, and b) an increased corporation tax expense, reflecting 

an impairment to tax credits because of a lower recovery of tax bases. 

Minority interest was -3,551 thousand euros in 2024, a variation of +1,233 thousand euros, because of 

the operating performance of Sumauto and Diario Vasco. 

The net result from the divestment of non-current assets reflects the impact of the lower valuation of 

the put option at Las Provincias and y Agencies. 

The net result attributable to the parent company was -97,249 thousand euros. 
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B.- Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro.  

The decrease in intangible assets and goodwill reflects the write-down in goodwill. 

The decrease in property, plant and equipment is mainly the result of the impairment to fixed assets, 

the real estate sales carried out in 2024, and the difference between capex and depreciation (see 

section E on Capex). 

The fall in other non-current assets is the result, among other factors, of the impairment to tax credits. 

The decrease in other current assets mainly reflects the receipt of the last payment for NET TV and 

Veralia Distribución. 

The lower balance of other non-current liabilities is the result of the delayed payments for investments 

in companies and the lower value of the sale option at Las Provincias. 

Finally, the increase in other current liabilities mainly reflects the higher balance of compensation to 

pay. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Thousand euros 2024 2023 Var abs % Var

Non current assets 220,706 298,382 (77,676) (26.0%)

Intangible assets and goodwill 115,939 141,400 (25,461) (18.0%)

Property, plant and equipment and investment property53,385 86,079 (32,694) (38.0%)

Use of leases 14,602 17,185 (2,583) (15.0%)

Investments accounted using equity method 2,958 2,735 223 8.2%

Other non current assets 33,822 50,983 (17,161) (33.7%)

Current assets 125,158 137,455 (12,297) (8.9%)

Other current assets 106,019 112,798 (6,780) (6.0%)

Cash and cash equivalents 19,140 24,657 (5,517) (22.4%)

Assets held for sale 9,863 1,287 8,576 n.r.

TOTAL ASSETS 355,727 437,124 (81,397) (18.6%)

Equity 161,567 266,753 (105,186) (39.4%)

Bank borrowings and other fin. liabilities 78,701 59,036 19,665 33.3%

Other non current liabilities 20,255 23,976 (3,721) (15.5%)

Other current liabilities 95,204 87,359 7,845 9.0%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 355,727 437,124 (81,397) (18.6%)
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C.- Net financial position  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

Gross financial debt consists of: 1) borrowings with credit institutions of 39,913 thousand euros (short-

term maturity of 6,929 thousand euros and non-current balance of 32,984 thousand euros), 2) short-

term debentures with a live balance of 22,700 thousand euros, 3) other debt with a financial cost of 

496 thousand euros, and 4) IFRS 16 leases with a balance of 16,262 thousand euros. 

Ordinary cash flow in 2024 was a negative -11,543 thousand euros.  

Extraordinary movements in cash in 2024 included, apart from the payment of compensation, the 

entry of cash from the sale of NET TV and the payment for Veralia Distribución, real estate sales, 

extraordinary capex related to new buildings, and the Vocento dividend payment. 

 

Analysis of change to net financial debt 2023-2024 (€m) 

(data in million euros) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest hundred thousand euro. Note 1: including advance income, net financial expenses, 

dividends to minority interest and corporation tax.  

. 

 

 

 

Thousand euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (s.t.) 33,628 27,383 6,245 22.8%

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (l.t.) 45,073 31,653 13,420 42.4%

Gross debt 78,701 59,036 19,665 33.3%

+ Cash and cash equivalents 19,140 24,657 (5,517) (22.4%)

+ Other non current financial asstes 902 1,064 (163) (15.3%)

Deferred expenses 670 753 (83) (11.0%)

Net cash position/ (net debt) (59,330) (34,068) (25,262) (74.2%)

Net cash position ex-NIIF16 (43,068) (15,149) (27,919) n.r.
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D.- Cash flow statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

 

By heading: 

1. Cash flows from operating activities include, apart from the variation in working capital, a 

variation in the balance of other payables, which is related to pending compensation 

payments.  

 

2. Cash flows from investing activities. The heading “payments for fixed and non-fixed assets” 

includes ordinary capex and extraordinary capex linked to new buildings. The “acquisition and 

sale of assets” in 2023 and 2024 includes the receipt of the second and final amounts for the 

sale of NET TV and Veralia Cine, as well as real estate and sales. The 2023 figure includes the 

acquisition of &Rosás in 2023. 

 

3. In net cash flows from financing activities, under the “drawdown/(repayment) of financial 

debt”, there has been increased use of the syndicated credit line.  

 

 

 

 

Thousand euros 2024 2023 Var Abs % Var

Net profit attibutable to the parent (97,249) 4,011 (101,261) n.r.

Adjustments to net profit 92,094 31,260 60,834 n.r.

Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before 

changes in working capital
(5,155) 35,272 (40,426) n.r.

Changes in working capital & others (1,752) (6,274) 4,522 72.1%

Other payables 6,548 (7,645) 14,193 n.r.

Income tax paid (449) (1,417) 967 68.3%
Interests deduction for tax purposes (0) 1,082 (1,082) (100.0%)

Net cash flow from operating activities (I) (808) 21,017 (21,826) n.r.

Acquisitions of intangible and property, plan and (15,167) (12,828) (2,338) (18.2%)

Acquisitions of financial assets, subsidiaries and 4,903 3,095 1,808 58.4%

Interests and dividends received 452 378 73 19.4%

Other receivables and payables (investing) 159 543 (384) (70.8%)

Net cash flow from investing activities (II) (9,653) (8,812) (841) (9.5%)

Interests and dividends paid (12,890) (13,008) 117 0.9%

Cash inflows/ (outflows) relating to bank borrowings 21,610 (1,657) 23,267 n.r.

Other receivables and payables (financing) (3,648) 12,938 (16,586) n.r.

Equity related instruments without financial cost (404) (783) 379 48.4%

Equity related instruments with financial cost 276 (341) 617 n.r.

Net cash flows from financing activities (III) 4,944 (2,850) 7,794 n.r.

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III) (5,517) 9,355 (14,872) n.r.

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 24,657 15,303 9,355 61.1%

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 19,140 24,657 (5,517) (22.4%)
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E.- Capex 

 

Note: the difference between the cash outflow and the capex registered in accounts reflects the difference between payments 

pending for investments last year and those made this year but not paid for yet. Numbers are rounded to the nearest thousand. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand euros

Intang. Tang. Total Intang. Tang. Total Intang. Tang. Total

Newspapers 6,944 6,668 13,612 6,885 3,947 10,832 59 2,721 2,780

Audiovisual 5 1 6 0 6 7 5 (6) (1)

Classifieds 1,276 341 1,617 562 393 956 714 (52) 661

Digital Services 347 2 349 75 2 76 272 0 272

Gastronomy & Others 641 301 942 796 283 1,078 (155) 18 (137)

Corporate 230 47 277 182 83 266 48 (36) 12

TOTAL 9,443 7,360 16,803 8,501 4,715 13,216 942 2,645 3,587

20232024 Var Abs
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Information by business area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euros. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand Euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Total revenues

Newspapers 271,412 290,509 (19,098) (6.6%)

Audiovisual 4,903 5,128 (225) (4.4%)

Classifieds & Digital services 32,318 31,461 857 2.7%

Gastronomy & Agencies 40,857 40,189 667 1.7%

Corporate & adjustments (4,789) (4,937) 148 3.0%

Total revenues 344,700 362,350 (17,650) (4.9%)

EBITDA

Newspapers (2,867) 27,099 (29,966) n.r.

Audiovisual 2,564 3,008 (444) (14.8%)

Classifieds & Digital services 2,846 7,862 (5,016) (63.8%)

Gastronomy & Agencies 3,785 6,495 (2,710) (41.7%)

Corporate & adjustments (15,263) (9,949) (5,313) (53.4%)

Total EBITDA (8,935) 34,515 (43,450) n.r.

EBITDA ex compens.

Newspapers (2,867) 31,892 (34,759) n.r.

Audiovisual 2,564 3,008 (444) (14.8%)

Classifieds 3,197 7,972 (4,775) (59.9%)

Gastronomy & Agencies 3,785 6,558 (2,773) (42.3%)

Corporate & adjustments (15,263) (9,750) (5,513) (56.5%)

Total EBITDA ex indem. (8,935) 39,680 (48,615) n.r.

EBIT

Newspapers (38,861) 11,060 (49,920) n.r.

Audiovisual 2,541 2,977 (436) (14.6%)

Classifieds & Digital services (74) 5,672 (5,746) n.r.

Gastronomy & Agencies 1,795 4,748 (2,953) (62.2%)

Corporate & adjustments (16,897) (10,838) (6,059) (55.9%)

Total EBIT (51,496) 13,619 (65,114) n.r.
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Newspapers (offline and online)  

 

Note: the main eliminations include: a) sales from Supplements to the Regional Press and ABC, b) revenues derived from 

distribution at Beralán. Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euros.  
 

 

The profitability of the Regional press was affected by decreases in revenues in print and online 

advertising (-5,298 thousand euros), higher personnel costs because of compensation payments, and 

a fall in the margin on printing and distribution (-5,427 thousand euros) because of a reduction in 

commercial work.  
 

EBITDA at ABC was impacted by a fall in advertising, a decrease in printing because of the end of 

printing contracts at Rotomadrid, and higher costs for compensation payments.  
 

At Relevo, EBITDA was -4, 865 thousand euros in 2024, an improvement of 1,408 thousand euros. After 

assessing various alternatives, the process of negotiating its activity closure has begun.  

Finally, EBITDA at the Supplements and Magazines was 579 thousand euros in 2024, down from 1,783 

thousand euros in 2023. 

 

 

Thousand Euro 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Total Revenues

Regionals 190,754 202,656 (11,902) (5.9%)

ABC 75,062 82,409 (7,348) (8.9%)

Sports 2,885 2,193 692 31.6%

Supplements& Magazines 13,783 15,232 (1,449) (9.5%)

Adjustments intersegment (11,072) (11,980) 908 7.6%

Total Revenues 271,412 290,509 (19,098) (6.6%)

EBITDA

Regionals 3,062 24,777 (21,715) (87.6%)

ABC (1,643) 6,812 (8,455) n.r.

Sports (4,865) (6,273) 1,408 22.4%

Supplements& Magazines 579 1,783 (1,204) (67.5%)

Total EBITDA (2,867) 27,099 (29,966) n.r.

EBITDA ex compens.

Regionals 14,228 27,269 (13,040) (47.8%)

ABC 2,307 9,073 (6,766) (74.6%)

Supplements& Magazines 1,007 1,823 (816) (44.8%)

Total EBITDA ex compens. 12,679 31,892 (19,213) (60.2%)

EBIT

Regionals (8,788) 18,548 (27,336) n.r.

ABC (23,775) (2,057) (21,718) n.r.

Sports (6,628) (6,619) (9) (0.1%)

Supplements & Magazines 330 1,189 (859) (72.2%)

Total EBIT (38,861) 11,060 (49,920) n.r.
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Audiovisual 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euros: 

The variation in EBITDA is the result of a reversal in a provision in the Local DTT business during 2023.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand Euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Total revenues

DTT 1,227 1,563 (336) (21.5%)

Radio 3,596 3,485 111 3.2%

Content 177 177 0 0.0%

Adjustments intersegment (97) (97) (0) (0.0%)

Total revenues 4,903 5,128 (225) (4.4%)

EBITDA

DTT (489) 37 (526) n.r.

Radio 3,044 2,981 63 2.1%

Content 9 (10) 19 n.r.

Total EBITDA 2,564 3,008 (444) (14.8%)

EBIT

DTT (502) 18 (520) n.r.

Radio 3,038 2,974 64 2.1%

Content 5 (15) 21 n.r.

Total EBIT 2,541 2,977 (436) (14.6%)
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Classifieds 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euros. 

 

 

The 6.4% increase in revenue at Classifieds reflects the positive performance of the automotive 

vertical, which was supported by the launch of new data-based products which improved 

performance and ARPA. The market conditions for pisos.com were challenging. Revenues increased 

at Premium Leads, a company which specializes in performance and lead management.  

The real estate performance resulted in a slight decrease in EBITDA at Classifieds. In the case of Digital 

Services the progressive closure of its activity has been decide because of issues with the system 

established by the government for awarding European aid to SMEs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Total revenues

Classifieds 29,761 27,978 1,783 6.4%

Digital Servicies 2,557 3,483 (926) (26.6%)

Total revenues 32,318 31,461 857 2.7%

EBITDA

Classifieds 6,148 6,470 (322) (5.0%)

Digital Servicies (3,302) 1,392 (4,694) n.r.

Total EBITDA 2,846 7,862 (5,016) (63.8%)

EBITDA ex compens.

Classifieds 6,488 6,580 (92) (0)

Digital Servicies (3,290) 1,392 (4,683) n.r.

Total EBITDA ex compens. 3,197 7,972 (4,775) (59.9%)

EBIT

Classifieds 3,532 4,356 (824) (18.9%)

Digital Servicies (3,606) 1,316 (4,922) n.r.

Total EBIT (74) 5,672 (5,746) n.r.
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Gastronomy and Agencies 

 

Note: Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euros.  

 

The Gastronomy division increased revenue by 14.2% to 16,346 thousand euros thanks to an increase 

in activity, while EBITDA fell by 99 thousand euros because of a provision for insolvency. A highlight was 

the international growth of ‘Spain Fusion’ with a new event in Japan.  

Following the success of the first degree in gastronomy and culinary innovation at MACC (Madrid 

Culinary Campus), the academic offering has been increased with an E2 double degree in business 

administration and gastronomy, as well as the Master’s degree in gastronomy (with Ferrán Adriá) and 

the Mugaritz creativity programme. 

At Agencies and Others, revenues fell by -5.3% to 24,511 thousand euros because of reduction in 

spending from some major clients. Combined with rising costs, mainly personnel expenses related to 

attracting and retaining talent, EBITDA decreased by -2,611 thousand euros.  

The agency &Rosás has been recognised as creative agency of the year by Anuncios and was 

awarded major prizes by the El Sol festival and by the Creatives Club (one gold medal and two bronze 

medals).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand Euros 2024 2023 Var Abs Var %

Total Revenues

Gastronomy 16,346 14,314 2,032 14.2%

Agencies & Others 24,511 25,875 (1,364) (5.3%)

Total Revenues 40,857 40,189 667 1.7%

EBITDA

Gastronomy 2,751 2,850 (99) (3.5%)

Agencies & Others 1,034 3,645 (2,611) (71.6%)

Total EBITDA 3,785 6,495 (2,710) (41.7%)

EBITDA ex compens.

Gastronomy 2,753 2,871 (118) (4.1%)

Agencies & Others 1,283 3,687 (2,405) (65.2%)

Total EBITDA ex compens. 4,035 6,558 (2,522) (38.5%)

EBIT

Gastronomy 2,421 2,555 (134) (5.2%)

Agencies & Others (626) 2,193 (2,819) n.r.

Total EBIT 1,795 4,748 (2,953) (62.2%)
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ESG performance 

The company is currently ranked as one of the top performers in its peer group by two of the main 

rating platforms: 

1) S&P Global Sustainable: a score of 45 (vs 28 in 2023) and a percentile of 94/100 in the PUB 

Media, Movies & Entertainment category. 

2) Bloomberg ESG Score: a score of 5.25 (vs 5.04 in 2023) and a percentile of 99/100 equivalent 

to the top 1 of 100 in the Advertising and Media Content category 

Vocento is also one of 58 listed Spanish companies in the IBEX Gender Equality Index thanks to 

compliance with the requirements for women members of the Board (25%-75% of women members) 

and senior management (15%-85%).  
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Operating data 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Newspapers

Average  Circulation  Data 2024 2023 Var Abs %

National Press - ABC 35.211 39.219 -4.008 -10,2%

Regional Press

El Correo 34.038 36.577 -2.539 -6,9%

El Diario Vasco 28.370 30.400 -2.030 -6,7%

El Diario Montañés 11.964 12.936 -972 -7,5%

Ideal 5.563 6.672 -1.109 -16,6%

La Verdad 5.159 5.935 -776 -13,1%

Hoy 4.171 4.620 -449 -9,7%

Sur 4.239 5.440 -1.201 -22,1%

La Rioja 4.611 5.066 -455 -9,0%

El Norte de Castil la 7.616 8.520 -904 -10,6%

El Comercio 8.340 8.951 -611 -6,8%

Las Provincias 5.860 6.570 -710 -10,8%

TOTAL Regional Press 119.931 131.687 -11.756 -8,9%

Sources:OJD non audited data.

Audience
3nd

 Survey 24
3nd

 Survey 23 Var Abs %

National Press - ABC 333.000 310.000 23.000 7,4%

Regional Press 1.012.000 1.055.000 -43.000 -4,1%

El Correo 224.000 231.000 -7.000 -3,0%

El Diario Vasco 158.000 161.000 -3.000 -1,9%

El Diario Montañés 90.000 115.000 -25.000 -21,7%

Ideal 74.000 87.000 -13.000 -14,9%

La Verdad 75.000 75.000 0 0,0%

Hoy 38.000 41.000 -3.000 -7,3%

Sur 67.000 64.000 3.000 4,7%

La Rioja 56.000 54.000 2.000 3,7%

El Norte de Castil la 89.000 81.000 8.000 9,9%

El Comercio 95.000 88.000 7.000 8,0%

Las Provincias 46.000 58.000 -12.000 -20,7%

Supplements

XL Semanal 833.000 1.013.000 -180.000 -17,8%

Mujer Hoy 388.000 512.000 -124.000 -24,2%

Sources:EGM
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Appendix I: Alternative Performance Measures 

 

On 20 October 2015, the CNMV disclosed its intention to comply with the guidelines on alternative 

performance measures published by the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA) on 30 June 

2015 in accordance with Article 16 of EU Regulation 1095/2010, of 24 November 2010. 

The Alternative Performance Measures used in this report are as follows: 

EBITDA. The net result of the year before financial income, financial expenses, other results from 

financial instruments, income tax, amortization and depreciation, the result from the divestment of 

fixed and intangible assets, and the write-down of goodwill in the period, without including (a) the net 

result from the sale of current financial assets; and (b) equity-accounted income. 

EBITDA ex compensation costs: EBITDA excluding compensation costs. 

EBIT. EBIT is calculated by including amortization, depreciation and impairments and results on the 

divestment of fixed and intangible assets. 

Net financial debt (NFD). Net financial debt (NFD) represents current and non-current debt with an 

explicit financial cost, either with financial institutions or other third parties, plus debt from the issue of 

bonds, commercial paper, securities convertible into shares or similar financial instruments plus the 

collateral or guarantees provided to third parties as part of the debt with a financial cost and which 

are not recorded as liabilities with payment obligations, minus cash plus the mark-to-market value of 

any hedging instruments apart from hedging for trading. Cash includes cash and other liquid 

equivalents, plus other current and non-current financial assets held either at financial institutions or 

with other third parties. The amount of the item of ‘debt with credit institutions’ is the nominal value 

and not its amortized cost, i.e. it does not include the impact of deferred arrangement costs. 

Guarantees of technical and financial capacity are not included in Net Financial Debt, and neither 

are the arrangement costs for debt. 

Ordinary cash flow. The variation in NFD between the start and end of the period, excluding non-

recurring income or payments to facilitate comparison between periods.  
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Reconciliation between accounting data and Alternative Performance Measures 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thousand euros

EBITDA

Compensations 

& one-offs

EBITDA ex. 

Compens. EBITDA

Compensations 

& one-offs

EBITDA ex. 

Compens.

Regionals 3,062 11,166 14,228 24,777 2,491 27,269

ABC (1,643) 3,951 2,307 6,812 2,261 9,073

Supplements & Magazines 579 429 1,007 1,783 40 1,823

Sports (4,865) 0 (4,864) (6,273) 0 (6,273)

Newspapers (2,867) 15,546 12,679 27,099 4,793 31,892

DTT (489) 19 (471) 37 0 37

Radio 3,044 0 3,044 2,981 0 2,981

Contents 9 0 9 (10) 0 (10)0

Audiovisual 2,564 19 2,582 3,008 0 3,008

Classified 6,148 340 6,488 6,470 110 6,580

Classified 6,148 340 6,488 6,470 110 6,580

Digital serv ices (3,302) 11 (3,290) 1,392 0 1,392

Digital services (3,302) 11 (3,290) 1,392 0 1,392

Gastronomy 2,751 2 2,753 2,850 20 2,871

Agencies & Others 1,034 249 1,283 3,645 43 3,687

Gastronomy & Agencies 3,785 251 4,035 6,495 63 6,558

Corporate (15,263) 3,754 (11,509) (9,949) 200 (9,750)

Total (8,935) 19,920 10,985 34,515 5,165 39,680

December 2024 December 2023

December December

Thousand Euros 2,024 2,023

Net result of the year (93,698) 8,796

Result from discontinued activ ities 0 0

Financial income (1,615) (394)

Financial exprenses 4,956 3,611

Other results from financial instruments 1,452 0

Tax on profits of continued operations 16,271 3,253

Amortization and depreciation 24,420 25,087

Impairment of goodwill 22,775 505

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets 18,141 (4,191)

Result from equity-accounted subisidiaries 683 (523)

Net result of sale of non-current financial assets (2,321) (1,629)

EBITDA (8,935) 34,515

Compensations payments 19,920 5,165

EBITDA ex compens 10,985 39,680

EBITDA 10,985 34,515

Amortization and depreciation (24,420) (25,087)

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets (18,141) 4,191

EBIT (31,576) 13,619

Compensations payments 19,920 5,165

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets 18,141 (4,191)
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December December

Thousand Euros 2,024 2,023

Long term financial debt with credit institutions 32,984 16,676

Other liabilities with long term financial cost 173 218

Long term liabilities retated to lease contracts 12,025 15,066

Short term financial debt with credit institutions 6,929 1,703

Other liabilities with short term financial cost 23,024 22,274

Short term liabilities retated to lease contracts 4,237 3,853

Cash and cash equivalents (18,984) (24,470)

Other non-current payables with financial cost (1,058) (1,251)

Net financial debt (NFD) 59,330 34,068

Long term liabilities retated to lease contracts (12,025) (15,066)

Short term liabilities retated to lease contracts (4,237) (3,853)

Net financial debt without the effect of IFRS 16 43,068 15,149

Net financial debt (NFD) 59,330 34,068

Disposals of buildings 8,043 5,848

Capex in new buildings (1,121) 0

IFRS 16 effect (1,617) (2,021)

Payment for renegotiation of put options and others (5,500) (5,500)

Acquisitions of financial assets, subsidiaries and associates (3,401) (4,454)

Vocento div idends paid 272 0

Grants (10,396) 0

Comparable net financial debt 45,611 27,940

NFD at start period 34,068 29,655

NFD at end of period (59,330) (34,068)

Disposals of buildings (8,043) (5,848)

Capex in new buildings 1,121 0

IFRS 16 effect 1,617 2,021

Vocento div idends and Extraordinary div idends to minoritary 

interest 5,500 5,500

Business purchase 3,401 4,454

Vocento div idends paid (272) 0

Grants 10,396 0

Ordinary cash generation (11,543) 1,715

Net financial Debt 59,330 34,068

Effect of IFRS 16 (16,262) (18,919)

Net Financial debt excludig IFRS 16 effect 43,068 15,149
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Disclaimer 

This document contains forward-looking statements regarding intention, expectations or estimates of 

the Company or its management at the date of issue thereof, relating to various aspects, including 

the growth of various lines of business and the business overall, the market share, the results of the 

Company and other aspects of the activity and status thereof. 

Analysts and investors should bear in mind that such estimates do not amount to any warranty as to 

the future behaviour or results of the Company, and they shall bear all risks and uncertainties with 

regard to relevant aspects, and thus, the real future results and behaviour of the Company might be 

substantially different from what is stated in the said predictions or estimates. 

The statements in this statement should be taken into account by any persons or entities who may 

have to make decisions or prepare or disseminate opinions on securities issued by the Company and, 

in particular, by the analysts who handle this document. All are invited to consult the documentation 

and information published or registered by the Company before the National Securities Market 

Commission. 

The financial information contained in this document has been prepared under International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). This financial information is unaudited and, therefore, is subject to potential 

future modifications. 

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute, nor may it be 

interpreted as, an offer to sell or exchange or acquire, or solicitation for offers to purchase or accept 

any kind of compromise. 

Certain numerical figures included in this document have been rounded. Therefore, discrepancies in 

tables and graphs between totals and the sums of the amounts listed may occur due to such 

rounding.  

  

Contact 

Investor and Shareholder Relations 

C/ Gran Vía, 45 3ª planta 

48011 Bilbao 

Bizkaia 

Tel.: 902 404 073 

e-mail: ir@vocento.com 
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